S
S

A meeting of the Federal Reserve Board with the Open Market Policy
C
Onference was held in the office of the Federal Reserve Board on Thursday,

My 14, 1932, at 10:30 a. m.

PRESENT: Governor Meyer
Ir., Hamlin
Mr, Miller
Mr. James
Mr. lMagee

Mr. Morrill, Secretary

Mr. McClelland, Assistant Secretary

Mr. Harrison, Assistant to the Governor

Mr. Wyatt, General Counsel

Mr. Goldemweiser, Director, Division of
Research and Statistics

Mr. Smead, Chief, Division of Bank Operations

PRESENT ALSO: Messrs. Young, Harrison, Hutt, Fancher, Seay,
Black, McDougal, Martin, Geery, Hamilton, f
McKinney and Calkins, Members of the Open
Market Policy Conference.
Mr. Burgess, Secretary, Open Market Policy
Conference.
Y, Burgess, Secretary of the Conference, distributed to those
Copies of a preliminary memorandum prepared by the Chairman of the
°11feren
= C® and the secretary's report on operations in the System account
= .
€ th
© Weeting of the Conference held on May 17, 1932.
. Governor Meyer then referred to the exchange situation during recent
eeka
ang
= the events leading up to the completion of arrangements for the
Spatpy
at
o5 lon of the remainder of French balances in this country, which he
ategq W
as
Tegarded as an encouraging factor both in this country and abroad.
He
also referred to the fact that increased currency demands during

the 1,
st g
°Veral months, together with gold withdrawals which have been

derl,

Om ¥

op e country, might have had disastrous effects except for the
*% Targe, Dol

i

)
Do
ted ouy that further i
nereases in currency in circulation occurred

ley which has been pursued by the Federal Reserve System.




7/14/33 .
D it Tesult of the banking disturbances in Chicago about two weeks ago, but
that uring the past week a substantial return of currency took place. He
Stateq that, according to reports received from all parts of the country,
e open larket operations of the Federal Reserve System have not resulted
12 an Inereageq extension of credit to business, and that the benefits of
by Systen Policy had in a large measure been offset by currency demands and
o "thdrawals, but, in his opinion, it could not be characterized as
taring Paileq.

He then reviewed the legislative situation, discussing the status

°F the S80-called Glass-Borah amendment to the Home Loan Bank Bill, which

o been adopted by the Senate of the United States as a substitute for the

T

Goldaborough 0ill passed in the House of Representatives, and which would
®xteng the ¢irculation privilege, for a period of three years, to United
tates Government bonds bearing an interest rate of 3 3/8% or less, of
Whiey there gpe slightly over $3,000,000,000 in existence.

He alg¢ discussed the so-called Glass amendment to the unemployment

th

Qiae

» Which would authorize Federal reserve banks, with the approval
® Pedera) Reserve Board, in umisual and exigent circumstances, to

wnt pop individuals and corporations notes, drafts or bills of exchange
1 Kinag now eligible for discount for member banks.

He a1gq referred briefly to the encouragement to the business
aitu

Hon "hich is offered by thé recent rise in prices of certain agri-

&y
' P Commodities,




46
"4/32 -3
Governor Harrison then stated that he agreed with Govermor leyer
that the System policy had not resulted in failure, but that, on the con-
trary’ there had been no waste of the credit made available, all of which
hag Served some useful purpose, either to meet currency demands or gold
withdr&"fals, to reduce member bank indebtedness, or to create excess re-
SeTves Which now amount to approximately $150,000,000. He expressed the
°Din1°n that, with the removal of the obstacles which have heretofore
exhted, the System is in the best position it has been during the last
Tow Years to test the theory of open market purchases and that he did not
Sleve e policy should be reversed, but should be continued to a point
Mhere the excess reserves of the member banks of the System would amount
0 %250,000,000, the goal originally set. The program, as he saw it,
inel‘?‘de‘i three major steps; first, concerted action looking toward the
iﬂeomﬂllluanee of bank failures and the restoration of confidence, both of
the Publie and of bankers; second, the continued purchase of Governments by
s System with a view to malntalning excess reserves of member banks at
around 4'3250,000,000; and, third, more effective action toward commercial
ey ®Xpansion through the banking and industrial committees which have
*R organizeq in the various districts. This program, he stated, con-
"®lateq no large gold withdrawals and no revival of hoarding during the
woz:d of its operation, and, in TOpAE $a 8n daquivy es %o Whe. acsion Which
; : be taken by the System in the event of such developments, he stated
he Telt another meeting of the Open larket Policy Conference would be

n%esaary
%o determine the policy which should be followed under the con-

t1o
U8 then existing.




14 /32 Jov
A general discussion then ensued during which the other members
of
the Open liarket Policy Conference expressed their individual opinions,
an s
q, in some cases, the views of their boards of directors or executive
Commy
ttees. Continuance of the program was favored by some; others were
of S
the opinion that while the purchases for System account should not be
dig
°°ntinued, they should be curtailed and added effort should be made
to
1nerea39 the flow of credit now available into business uses; while
8
. Telt that the System had followed the program of open market
Ope
Tations as far as is necessary or justified. It was also suggested
thag
the maintenance of excess reserves at Federal reserve banks at about
the
Present level of 150,000,000 might be a desirable policy rather than
to
Q "
tleupt 4o inerease such reserves and maintain them at $250,000,000.
At 3:45 p, m. the members of the Board and its staff withdrew from
the
o
om and the Open Market Policy Conference continued in session. A%
oyt
5:00 P. m. the Board reconvened in separate session and the Governor
DI‘SSQ
ted the following resolution which in the meantime had been adopted
® Open Market Poliey Conference.
Mioved that the Executive Committee be authorized
%o buy Government securities to the extent necessary to
maintain excess reserves of member banks at approximately
200 million dollars, total purchases to be limited to the
amount previously authorized by the Open lMarket Policy Con-
ference which is 207 million dollars. For the guidance of
the Executive Cormittee it was the sense of the conference
that except in unusual or unforeseen circumstances purchases

Should not exceed 15 million dollars a week, but for the next
four weeks should be not less than 5 million dollars a week."

Upon motion, the action of the Open
Market Policy Conference as set out in the
resolution was approved.




L4 14/32 =5

Thereupon the meeting adjourned.

%LM, }’" /Yo LY
b

¥ 7 Secretary






